

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____	x	
KEVIN KELLY and MARK WILKINS	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 1:22-cv-00518-WMS
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
DCC TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, INC. and	:	
EXERTIS (UK) LIMITED	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
_____	x	

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
TO DISMISS OR TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 918-3000
Fax: (212) 918-3100

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Ignore The Plain And Unambiguous Language Of The SPA Requiring That “All” Disputed Items Regarding the Earn-out Payments Shall Be Determined By The Independent Accountants.	2
A. <i>Plaintiffs Wholly Ignore Language in the SPA Providing that the Independent Accountants Shall Act as Arbitrator.</i>	2
B. <i>Delaware Law Decides Issues In Favor of Arbitration.</i>	3
II. All Claims That Were, Or Could Have Been, Litigated In The Year 1 Arbitration Should Be Dismissed Based On Collateral Estoppel and <i>Res Judicata</i>	6
III. Plaintiffs’ Conclusory Allegations In Contravention Of The Plain Terms Of The SPA Fail To State A Claim.	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Neology, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. N18C-07-089 AML CCLD, 2019 WL 2714832, at *11 (Del. Super. Ct. June 28, 2019)	10
<i>Advantage Sales & Mktg. LLC v. USG Cos.</i> , Civ. No. 15-1225-RGA, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59019 (D. Del. May 4, 2016)	4
<i>AgroFresh Inc. v. MirTech, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 643 (D. Del. 2017)	9, 10
<i>AJ Energy LLC v Woori Bank</i> , No. 18-CV-3735 (JMF), 2019 US Dist. LEXIS 164961 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 2019)	8
<i>Alstom v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	2, 5
<i>Am. Homepatient, Inc. v. Collier</i> , C.A. No. 274-N, 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 79 (Del. Ch. Apr. 19, 2006)	9
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	3, 4
<i>Chrysler Corp. (Delaware) v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003)	10
<i>CLP Toxicology, Inc. v. Casla Bio Holdings LLC</i> , No. CV 2018-0783-PRW, 2021 WL 2588905 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2021)	4
<i>Convergen Energy LLC v. Brooks</i> , No. 20-CV-3746 (LJL), 2020 WL 4500184 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2020), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. 20-CV-3746 (LJL), 2020 WL 5549039 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2020)	6
<i>Duafala v. Globecomms Sys. Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	5
<i>Fr 8 Sing. PTE, Ltd. v. Albacore Mar., Inc.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003)	10

HBMA Holdings, LLC v. LSF9 Stardust Holdings LLC,
 No. 12806-VCMR, 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 841 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2017)4, 5

J.C. Trading Ltd. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 947 F. Supp. 2d 449 (D. Del. 2013).....10

John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Wilson,
 254 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2001).....5

MDNet, Inc. v. Pharmacia Corp.,
 147 F. App’x 239 (3d Cir. 2005)9

MMPC Sub, Inc. v. Midmark Corp.,
 No. 13 C 3950, 2014 WL 562019 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2014).....6

Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC,
 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....9

PureWorks, Inc. v. Unique Software Sols., Inc.,
 554 F. App’x 376 (6th Cir. 2014)5

Rehoboth Mall Ltd. P’ship v. NPC Int’l, Inc.,
 953 A.2d 702 (Del. 2008)9

Renco Group Inc. v. MacAndrews AMG Holdings LLC,
 C.A. No. 7668-VCN, 2015 WL 394011 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2015).....10

S’holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Albertsons Cos., Inc.,
 No. CV 2020-0710-JRS, 2021 WL 2311455 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2021)7, 8, 10

Sapp v. Industrial Action Services., LLC,
 CA No. 19-912-RGA, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94066 (D. Del. May 29, 2020)3, 4

Sheth v. Harland Financial Solutions, Inc.,
 C.A. No N14C-01-222 WCC CCLD, 2014 WL 4783017 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug.
 28, 2014).4, 5, 10

SOHC, Inc. v Zentis Sweet Ovarions Holding LLC, No. 14-CV-2270 2014 U.S.
 Dist. LEXIS 156008, at *12 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2014)).5, 6

TechnoMarine SA v. Giftports, Inc.,
 758 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2014).....6

Windy City Invs. Holdings, LLC v. Tchrs. Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am.,
 No. CV 2018-0419-MTZ, 2019 WL 2339932 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2019)7

XL Capital, Ltd. v. Kronenberg,
 145 F. App’x 384 (2d Cir. 2005)5

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster.com, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sole> (last accessed 4 October 2022)8
